compressor + motor (HP)
44.7 %

heat exchangers (HP)
9.9 %

liquid expander + generator (HP)
2.7 %

pumps (ST)
0.1 %

TES
7.8 %

pumps (HE)
5.2 %

turbine + generator (HE)
7.7 %

heat exchangers (HE)
20.2 %

a) b)

PECtotal = 15.387 106 €

PECtotal = 24.118 106 €

pumps (HP)
0.2 %

compressor + motor (HP)
56.3 %

heat exchangers (HP)
12.5 %

liquid expander +
generator (HP)

5.4 %

pumps (ST)
0.1 %

TES
9.8 %

turbine + generator (HE)
6.5 %

pumps (HE)
0.4 %

heat exchangers (HE)
8.9 %

liquid expander +
generator (HP)

4.6 %

pander +
tor (HP)
 %

compressor + motor (HP)
46.9 %

pumps (HP)
0.1 %heat exchangers (HE)

7.5 %

turbine + generator (HE)
7.6 %

pumps (HE)
0.5 %

TES
9.5 %

pumps (ST)
0.1 %

heat exchangers (HP)
23.2 %

c) d)

PECtotal = 12.233 106 € PECtotal = 14.751 106 €

Figure 3: PEC distribution for configuration 1 a) with a pinch point of 5 K, b) with a pinch point of 1 K and for
configuration 6 a) with a pinch point of 5 K and b) with a pinch point of 1 K.

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis of the LCOE for configuration 1 with a pinch point of 5 K

Parameter Value Variation of LCOE
Investment costs I 0.7 · Ibase case -18.68 %
(base case: 72.935 ·106 e) 1.3 · Ibase case +18.68 %
Factor for operational costs Fop 1 % -5.14 %
(base case: 1.5 %) 2 % +5.14 %
Period of time n 20 years +9.95 %
(base case: 25 years) 30 years -6.48 %
Debt interest rate i 2.39 % [34] -7.20 %
(base case: 3.49%) 4.69 % [34] +8.38 %
Purchase cost of electricity cel,in 1.82ecents (kWh)−1 -16.21 %
(base case: 6.64ecents (kWh)−1) 16.31ecents (kWh)−1 +32.54 %

4. Technology Readiness Level
The technology readiness level (TRL) scale of the European Commission [35] is a method used to assess
the maturity and readiness of a technology or concept. The TRL scale ranges from 1 to 9, with 1 being the

2133 https://doi.org/10.52202/069564-0192

Table 8: TRL scale [35]

Phase TRL level Condition
1 Basic principles observed

Research 2 Technology concept formulated
3 Experimental proof of concept
4 Technology validated in lab

Development 5 Technology validated in relevant environment
6 Technology pilot demonstrated in relevant environment
7 System prototype demonstration in operational environment

Deployment 8 System complete and qualified
9 Actual system proven in operational environment

lowest level of technological maturity and 9 being the highest. In the following section, the TRL is applied to
the subprocesses.

4.1. Evaluation of the Subprocesses